
De.puty Director Saum 

S'fATE OF NEW JERSEY 
· Department of Law and Public Safety 

. DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
· 1100 Raymond Blvd. Newark, N.J. 0'7102 

March· .2?, 1967 
BULLETIN 1721 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

ITEM 

1. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Asbury Park) - NUISANCE (APPARENT . 
HOMOSEXUALS) - PRIOR· DISSIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 65 DAYS. . . . . · 

. 2. STATE LICENSES (Howell Township) - OBJECTIONS TO TRANSFER OF 
STATE BEVERAGE DISTRIBUTOR'S LICENSE - TRANSFER APPROVED. 

· 3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS '(Passaic) - SALE !N VIOLATION OF 
. STATE REGULATION NO. 38· - .PRIOR DISSIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE 

SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

·4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Camden) - SALE DURING PROHIBITED 
·HOURS - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, .. LESS 5 FOR PLEA.· 

~·· DISCIPLINARY.PROCEEDINGS (Bloomfield) - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
NOT TRULY LABELED~ MISLABELED BEER TAPS·- LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA •. 

- . 

6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Bloomfield)·- SALE OF DRINKS FOR 
OFF-PREMISES CONSUMPTION - LICENSE. SUSPENDED FOR 5 DAYS, ..... 

. ·LESS. 2 FOR PLEA. , 

New Jersey State Library 



, . · · STATE OF NEW JERSEY .. 
Depart·ment-. of Law and ·Public. Safe.ty ." 

DIVISION OF ~LCOHOLIC BEVERAGE.CONTROL 
1100 RaymonK,Blvd. Newark, N.· J. 0710-2 · 

BULLETIN 1721 
·, J 

·,:·i. ·.DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -··NUISANCE. (APPARENT HOMOSEXUA.LS) - · 
·· · - PRIO_R. DISSIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR .. 65 DAYS •. · .. 

. :·. . .. 
. ·" ,. 

· :In the Matter of Disciplinary 
· Proceedings against . - · 

) 

) 

) 

) 

. PAUL'S SHORE LIQUORS INC. 
: t/a Chez'l Cocktail Lounge 

429 - 433 CoolPoan Avenue . 
'_:.·.>Asbury.·Park, ·New Jersey . 

· CONCLUSIONS 
. AND ORDER 

. . ' ' . . . ' 

. Hol,dei of .P.lenary Reta:il · Consumption ) 
~icense~ C-1, issued by the City . · · · · 
.Colincil'; of the City of Asbury Park. () - · - - ~ ~- - - - - - ~.~ - - - ~ - - - - -
,<'George M. ·Eichler, Esq~, Attorneyr for Licensee • 

.... Edward F .•. AmbPose., Esq. App~aring for Division of Alcoholic 
· Beverage Control • 

... BY. .THE· DIRECTOR: . 
. ( .. ·'· 

The Rearer has filed the following·report«herein: 

Hearer's Report 
_-· .. , . . r • , 

·. t.icensee ple~ded not guilty to the. following charge: 

:~on Sa-turday night. February. 19 ·into early Sunday morning 
._ February 20, Saturday night February 26, early Saturday 
·,.morning March 5, Friday. night March .11 into early Saturday . 

,: .. morning March 12 and Fr.iday night March. 18. into early . - · 
·'.;Saturday morning March 19,, 1966, you al'l:owe'dj ,permitted ·and 
.stiff~red· your licensed place 'of· business to -be conducted in · 

... s.ucl1.. ·manner_ as, to become a nuisance in that you allowed, · per-.· 
:'.,initted and suffered persons who appeared. to '.be homos.exuals, . · 
;:e, .g., - females impersonating males ·and males ;l.mpersona ting .-... 
·::::females,:-. in and upon your licensed premises; allowed:, per
·."initted and suffered such persons td frequent and congregate· 
:~n and upon your licensed premises; and otherwise conducte,d" · 
.~.y.our .licensed. place of· business in a manner offensive to · · 
·tcommon decency and public morals; in violation of Rule 5 of 
.·.-state"Regulation No. 20." 

-:r:;._:::<;k.~,:'..>~·:.:.'_ .:. , . Five·"· ABC agents participated in the investigation lead~ng 
~:to)·t}le'. prefe·rment of the charge. 

:,,.,:·'·"->·,'·, . · .. : Agent· B testified that, pursuant to specific assignment 
t·o}investiga te· ·the allegation that the licensed premise~ was. fre-.. · ..... 
·quented by lesb:i..ans, he and Agent· C arrived in the vicinity thereof· 
.on Saturday, February 19, 1966, at app~oximately 11:40 p.m. Agent .. . 
c. entered upon arrival. Agent B entered the licensed ,premises · ...... . 
Jwhicp. he described as· a· tavern) shortly after midnight and posi- ··, · ·;
:~ioned himself at. the bar away from where C was seated. Tending 
bar were Marilyn Trygar and Margaret Hogan (also known 8.'S "Frankie,") 
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who· were. officers and stockholders of the corporate licensee. Ten · 
, females were seated at the bare Three were escorted by males. 

\ 

When asked ·to describe the appearance of a group of 
three females that had gained his attention, the ~gent responded;· 

none female was ~ttired in regular men's gray flannel 
sla-cks. ·She wa::; attired with black loafers, white 

· sweat soclcs, white wool s·ocks () She wore a gray ski 
sweatero And underneath the ski sweater was a white 
collar, very simil.ar to my shirt, that was exposed at 
the top. This female wore no jewelry whatsoever and I 
could. observe no makeup on here· She was seated with 
two other females, one dressed very feminine in. that she 
had ? striped polo shirt-type of blouse on, bell bottom 
.trousers with the tie in the front_,'. and she had on these~ 
soft· leather boots and regular feminine jewelry. The ,., 
third member of this trio had on black slacks. There 

. was a zipper front fly in these slacks. Loafers, and she 
·.··_had oh a. blue short-sleeve sweater.· This was a femal'e- · 

. type ··sweater, sleeveless sweater,_ I shoUld say. She had 
, long· hair and she had feminine jewelry on. And she wore 

·a pendulum watch fro~ a chain. n 

·In describing their conduct, the agent testified: 

··"They . -- the more masculine of the three, the girl in 
the gray slacks and gray sweater, was attracting her 

.. attention to the girl sitting in ·the middle, the more 
· ,, "feminine. of the three, in that she_ purchased all of· 

the:·drinks; she was very attentive to ·her; she directed· 
··,' . her .. conversa'tion to her; she lit· her cigarette· and ap
;:": ·· pea:r-ed to be the more aggressive of the threeo n 

':9ont.inuing, he stated: 

-·:, ''I-· observed them go . to the dance floor and these two people 
.-.danced: cheek to cheek, hugging ea.ch other close., And when:· 
.··.they·, finished their. dance, the more masculine of the two, 
; ·~.·the·, :female in -the gray slacks and ski sweater, held the 

., , :q.ther •-s- hand and led· her . back to the bar; held her chair . 
. · '.,for· .her." ·. · · · · 
• .• • j J • • • " : : ~ 

. -:. . . . ~ . ,. . 

'.:'.·- :: ... ,.:.'. >~·:. · .. :.·.·Th~·;·ag.ent;' s<attention was attracted to a specific inci..:. 
, deht;"wliich he descr'ibed as follows: . . ~ . . 

"This ·particular group, the third female, who was attired 
..... )vi th the_ black slacks, the zipper fly and the sleeveless 
'_.:-swe·a'.ter;:'got up from .her position there and started walk
:.in,g_'. towards the men'.s restroome · And as she got to the .~. 
··r.ront or· the dbor, she made a joking motion with her hand. 
'And- the· first female, 'Whom I described as wearing the gray 

'"slacks and gray sweater, turned around and hollered, •Now 
)'o:u•·re going to the ·right place. w And they all laughed." 

. ~ Concerning two females seated to the agent's immediate 
.'l~ft·'1. he _testified: 

--.:.·~Alth9ugh both were attired in feminine clothes,, one was 
: .. more aggressive to the other, who was more passive. She 
lit her cigarette; she paid for all the drinks ~hat were 
served. And in one incident the barmaid, whom I overheard 

·.referred to asJl I ·believe, Frankie, ca
1

me ·and served them a . 
·drink and 'she asked, •Is there enough money there?' And then. 
·she proceeded to take a wallet from her back· pants pocket • 
. She ,:had· on sla:cks. vi 
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. T.he.B:gent expressed an opinion' that, ··na1thoug°ii' they ap- · 
peared to be females, they -- their actions and demeanor were that·: -

· .. of a male._ They led nie .to. believe th~y were. trying to imp·ers_onate 
men." .. Lat'Gr he stated that they appeared to· -be homosexuals, -com-. · 
~onlyr: referred to as lesbfans. · 

- '' . . \, 

. . . Agent H testified that he participated iri the <Lnvestiga-
pion of the licensed premises and in the course thereof entered 

· ~he licensed . premises on thr.ee ·occasions. On the occasion of ·his 
-+a.st visit.on March 18, 1966, accompanied by ABC agent M,· they_. · 
~n·tered the barroom at 11 Pom~ ._and positioned thems,elves _at the bar 
plosest to the door. ~.ending bar was Agatha Ann McGuiree · . . 

' ' ' ' - • I ,. I ' ~ 

;·· · .· · .·Th~ pa.tronage· consis·t.ed, of approximately thirty, -.approx-
ima tely twenty ... were males and ten females. . Almost all of the male. 
patrons were .seated on the. left-hand side. of :the' bar, ap.d the. fe~ · 
males were seated on· .the right-hand sid~ of ~ttie' __ bar. · ... _, · ... ·. , 

. . : - :·.'.Eigl:lt· of the females. seated in' a .:group a·ttracted. th~ 
agent's attention boo a use· f.ive of them were dressed in ;.:ne;x:treinely :. ~·:·-·· ,,· 
mascUline.:..appea:i;ing clothes:;. primarily using male slacks, .. fly frOii~'j'.-:·'·:: 
low--cut shoes or desert boots, th~ ankle high suede boots,· whi.te .· .... · · 
shirts·, very wooly sweaters or bulky ·knit sweaters, both pull--over' .···;·. 
types and button fronts_ ••o• all wore their ~ir· in very much_ the ·.· .. 
~ame manner or fashion, very short cut, co1Ylbed straight back er:tding ·_ 

. in what is called a duck tail in the back& None of this particular '·. 
group attired in this manner wore makeup, facial makeup, at all or·, · . 
jewelry." · 

.·;, 

Continuing his observation of that group, .the agent_ 
· test~fied·: 

·"Their actions gave m~ the impression tha~t they were tryling · 
to e_mulate ·~he actions or mannerism,s of a male.:. In smoki~g 
a cigarette,· for example, the cigarette would be. :taken ba·ck
handed, more or less this way, ahd it woUld be flicked with 
the thumh rather than in a daintier fashion as·E! girl might 

. do it o. When walking to and from. the ladies' ·room, these same 
.. · ~:.females tried to suppress any swaying motion of the hips or B:nY · 
. ·, ,-- oh, you know, any feminine walk, and 'seemed to walk pur~ ' 
· .posely. and c<;msciously flat-_footed:, or. swaggered, the_ . . . -. 
· shoulders moving more than the hips, _in the· mann~r that: a. 

··:_ · .·.m}tn would walk." · · . . . . , 

.. , '',., . . .As to,·their 'actions and conduct toW:ards:· e·ach-:other;· th~-·~·.\ 
(~gent: obs~rved·''thc1.t' "two of' the females wer.e fe'minine:·appeari:rig··_a.nd'-· 
"~:tney-.r~ceived ·quite ·a ,.-·bit of. attention from the" .other female.s : .. . 
. : ~he:reo ••• The masculine ones, lighting cigarettes; purchas.ing their: 
~qririks for_ them; well, dancing with them on one occasi.on, but 
:~alking._~ · '. · · _· . . · . . · ... _· . 

•.,. 
' ~ ' '. : 

,_.. . Re.te.rring to the males,· a group of eleven to. twelvEi-;«.'" ·,:··· 
;.~:f:1ated ·together,. attracted his attention. As to them,,·. he. testified · 
, a~ ··follows: · · ~-. · · · · · · 

••• ! 

· ·" ••• -they were ·-v:ery. dainty ~ v~ry ·effeminate, .v.ery :·ov~r-., ~-:: 
... played in that. they ... used fem--- a:ctioris . so feminine that · . ::· .. . 
-most ladies don't even do tbato" · ·~ . 

I," ' ~ 
~ '. ; -J ' • 

'.·'./J,;.:~Con'-t1ilifil"lg·;:'..~ he< te.st.ified, "We'll, they_ had· the limp-\iristed. motio~s 
',:_::'.·()f ,¢lr.tnk,ing ~- . ()i~.: ·in .. talking j 'they would talk in hi'gh:-pitcped. voices:' 
->;·µ~1n1f.)m,c:;ti: ft:}rnis. as · 'dearie ,, ; •sweetie', 'honey Q) '" · · •· 

·t:~ ', ~ '· -~·-'..- · ... ~:";~·-. J-.' . . ' . 

,~:;r":·, .. :. -
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When asked ffi to whom the· terms were directed, the agent 
responded, "to each other; to ea·ch other." Continuing, he added: 

. "The limp-wri.sted motion;· the extended pinky, we' 11 say; 
or last two f,iingers of either hand when drinking; the 
very dainty method of smoking a cigarette, of flicking 
_the ash with the forefinger, things like this. When 
sitting holding the g.;tass in front of,_ t~em, they also· 
would _be.tucked in very tight, very dainty, feminine 
manner .•••• At one time two males entered at one· time, and, 
you kn~w ,. referred. to each other as 'dear' and 'sweetie' 
and .. _ _j oine~ · __ t}le party. e • • They seemed to again play up the 
feminine mannerisms in waiking, ~ swishing or rolling a 
gait accentuation,_ ':hip. motions" n · ' 

In conversing to each other they would .,blink their eyelashes more 
or ;less rapidly. It was the·agent•s opinion that the females ap
peared ·"to .be impersonating males and· the males were attempting to 
be ~ -. feminine• ·They appeared to be homosexuals• 

·Shortly before 1 a.m. the agents called the· >barmaid. 
Miss McGuire e. · Agent M said to her, -"We have a bet going here. I 

- -think that. ·girl over ithere is trying to pick up that other girl. 
· What do. you think?" ~iss McGuire responde~, "maybe the other one 
liltes girls too. I.don't know." In response to the question, "Do 
·Jyou always get thi~ many fags in 'here", Miss McGuire responded, 

'-."We· only get this crowd at night ••• ., We don't usually get this crowd 
during the day, only on nights and .weekelids.n 

. . . Continuing oh the same subj.ect, Miss McG._µire· said, ·''What 
are two·normal looking guys like you doing in here? You ought to 
-be. out· on dates instead of s.itting around }fere looking at these 
clowns.'~ ·-Agent .H responded, "Well, we're unlucky in love. We're 
thinking of picking.up something, but I don't know whether to pick 
up a lesbian or a fago" Agent M interjected, "and that looks like 
all you .. got· i'n here.'' 

: . . At this point Mis·s McGuire smiled and ·tiie agents then 
identified themselve·s to ·her. · 

.· . . . ..... · : : Agent H, accompanied by.. a female companion, entered the 
licen·sed premises .on February 26,.1966,· at approximately 10:10 p.m. 

·and· _sat approximately ha:tf-way down the right-nand side of the bar • 
. :Agent S~ ·who bad accompanied him to the premises, entered about. 
five minutes· later and sat almost directly opposite H. Tending·bar 
was Marilyn ·Trygar, an off,ice!' and stockholder of the licensee 
corporation:. Upon entry,. the patronage consisted of six males and 
·three "females, - which la te1 .. increased to a bout ten males and seven 
females. at .about 11 p .. m. The females were seated to the right and 
the ·males to :the ·left. · Mar_garet Hog.an_, who· was also a st.ockholder 

· a·nd an officer, ·was seated at{ the. bar on the patron~• side and on, 
.on~ occasio~-relieved Miss Trygar behind the bare · 

.· ... ·.-"··.·;·Ag.ent·H·n~tedthat, of the seven females grouped to- . 
. gether·,, four ·or. t,t1em appeared to be fe~ales attempting to be mascu
.·11ne. :They .appeared to lower their voices in an attempt to achieve 
:'a··barltone ·sound, ·~hey: punctuated their speech with vulga.rities in .. 
~a. normal manner .:;of. speaking which would be more. typical of a male 
·grqup. -·.:In drinking ·they suppressed feminine .traits by drinking 
.::beer: ·t:rom the bottle instead of using a glasse· The bottle wou1d 
'.'p¢ -'PU~· down .. with mor·e force than necessary. The four masculine.-

<appearing.· fem~+.es paid.- for.~ .he drinks consumed by the group of 
.· : .. _,' ·,_ . 
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· · .. seven· persons. It .was tb~e a· gent's -opinio·n . that females 
'··be· homose·xua_l ·remal:-es, commonly known as les.bians. ·. _:· 

.· ·· .· . . . Th~· ·agent. noted· ·.t~o males enter' .:the ·bar:roC>m ·walktng .. very~ .:,, 
· effemina1;;ely, hold ·han~s at one point and 4ep<?si t ·a:_package,-·at. 'the'./:;_:·}~:};_:·. 
·far end. of the bar~· .. They then joined t}J.e .. group. of approximately, .. :·:,::.>~/ ... :. 
: eight males on the left-hand s1de. of the ·bar~ .. ·None· or:·the group a.p~:<:'~< 

·- -peared ·.to be "fully masculine"·· in- their actions.. ·.They lisped and:.,_···.( 
... spoke in high~pi tched voices 0 They c·alled each other "baby", "honey" · ·· 

.. ·and -"1swee.tsn. They .would wink and bat their eyelashes. One !male," 
-.· refer.red to as "Ed",_ had his hair dyed and wore it. very tall -with 
.:.ohe part over one eye. He. appeared.-to .be. more feminine ·than D)as- . · :. 

,· .·culine~. ··It .was the agent's opinio:n·rthat· the males were homosexuals .. ~;..:· .. 
:~ and ~hat they were -"'obviously -.trying tQ emula·t.e .the mannerisms' of . . '.:: .. , •' .. 
:_.women_."· ·At one ·p~int,.·.the mal.e_ referr.ed.·toa$'-.Ed. p~rchased a_dri~ :.;:~.· 

.:for a_. male ~ompanion.·· When Miss Trygar·d·elivered·the.:Arink, .. ',she SB1i4.·.·: 
to Ed, "Well, '-looks like· you bought yourself ·a· blow-. ·jobo" · The ent:i're. -,·. 

". gr:oup. of homo·sexual s giggled openly'! ... T;h..e: .agent· q:epa,_~ted .the premi~~~· · · 
.. at-· appr.oxi_mately ii·: 20 .·p.m. · ' ' · : , · r _:.-. · · ·· · · · · ·· · -~· · 

. ' . . - .. . .· : 

. . . . ·. Conti~uing, Agent H testified that he '.re ... visited .the ·. . . . 
. licensed premises on Friday, March 11, I.966, acco~panied by Agent s;·_.'. 
at approximately 11: 35 p.m., and sat at·: the bar.. The _agents, re- ·· .· .. · :'.· 
mained in· the barroom for a period of approximately· one hour,.· Miss : 
Hoga11:· .was ~ending bar, and _Miss Trygar .was seated O!l .. the ·patrons t· ~·~ .. ;·,. 
-~ide·:of the -bar •.. The: patronage consisted .of six males· on· the left~.;t_:; 
'hand:: corner: and three females. on -tP.e .·r{ght".""h°and. corner of. the bar/:/'<.·,. 
·His .attention~·was attracted to··t_he ·males because"'the.y, ap·pear.ed. to·=~'.:-<·.- . 
. be effecting the· mannerism~ or women. ·. One· niale .wore what .. ·appeared.:d;o-. ... ·,. 
· be·"a· charm brac.elet .• ·o .. _which is allowed to. slip .do~ ~ver -half a_,._:3~:·> .. : .. r;::\::"

P,and." .. C~ntinuing~ the _agent testified thB:t the "actions ot. :a.11 ·.'. · ''::-~:_':'::</~, 
the. ID.ale.~ On. the premises _at this time were'..~xt·r·emel'y effeminate;" .... -~ . 
. extremely .limp-wris.tedj' very sissy1sh,mor~ :or .less~· ~The. voices;. ag~_iJ?.,. ·. 

'· we·re_. high-pi tc~ed, "-' .. He heard the. expressions "sweetie",· "dearn an~ . :_.· .. -. 
!Jt:honey" used among· the males~ . Turning .his atten.tio.n .to: the fem~les,·. 
_:,,·the, agent. testi'fied 'that they wore short "haircuts and :ma·scUline~ : .. · ·". . 
·.·appearing:·c1othes. ·They .emulated a niascUli'ne ·s'tyle .. of .t·alking and:_.'·> . . r 
';·:drinkiri'g~ :,_ ·They. ·-woiild. hold_· their. glass. "With -"~11..'.,fingers-.: close4. arid · <-( 
::._·1_arge. gµIps ·ou~:: of _it~/ r.athe.r. than· ·small ·s~ps_-"a·s:::women.:do-.·~v·· ·He· saw:·:Ed·. 
· ·1n· the premises again ·on· this :·visit.· .. ·· Ed·'· s· hair. appeared·J;o:heL dye4. · .... 

··._: .. a~.d: set". and .waved ·1n .. a. _fem:Jniiie~ style(,'._., ·It·' was\_the".agen~.-':s" opinit?~·'J· ... 
~ .. :that· bqth ·th~· mal~ ~ and<female ·groups ._·appea_red.':_to ... be<homosexuals. ,.__ :.' · 

\. . . \ . . - . ·• . . ' . ,. . .. ' . · .. : ·-, ' . . ·,~ :. . .,"" . . ·~ ., 

·.· : .. ·:.· < .. ··:. ' : ·:,-. ,· ... :.·:/_:·:6n· cross. e~a~lnat.ion .the . agent. r~affirm~d .·his op;Lnion . 
~--t~at·· _'the ;pe,rsons :whose actions and dress··he.' had· _desc';ribe¢i ·were ~P~. _·: · 
· ~pa;rent .. ··homosexuals.; ·.although he did ·not.- witness -.·~µy .overt acts of a· ..... 
. '.'.sex;ua1·.~atur_e ~r· loud, boisterou~ or offensi-ye :t?-lk.,~- · · ·. · 

;:.;(' <· ·> .... Ag~nt:s teStifie~.that ~e vi~ited.the iieens~d p~elJli~es,'~ll 
···FebruarY,-.;261':. ~966;, ·":March· 5; '1966 ·and again on Ma·rch° ir,, J9_q6o· .··,, "'<· · · 

· . , ... '.>; J>ri th~ oCdasio!l Of the visit of Marc~ 5, r966)he en.:.' 
<-t;'ere4' ·the:. l:J:.censed. pr~mises alone _at ,approximatel'y"'.12:)0 .. p.m"·-~-··~d-,. 
:·;:po_s~_tiorieQ:)1imse_lf· .at._.the.left.;:..hand side. of the· baro"..>·':r·end:Lng .. bar·· . 
:-._:-were:'M~~s_es. Tr.ygar-..and .. ·:Ho_gan. ~he. ·patronage inc·rea?e~··+rom ·.ab()ut .. ·~
(,seveh··:.males ·:t·o .. about"' .sev·enteen males~ ··The female>-pa.t·ronagef ·or~··tEm.>.:· 
·._,relliai'ned·_t'li'e .. .-same::"\ :Th~ m~leS: 1 w.ere.· ~e~ted, "in a·:, group 1 0n. t~e':T~ft~ .. :>",:;' 

Jiana.·;.·side_·::<>f" .. the ·bar, .. r.ear. section,: and ·the·· females :were· seated C?n·,::. 
'·~.h~_·;.'~,P.~~-~f~.~.:··,;·~ide~.\ :;;'.<~ .·· "; : . . ·.·.· ,.: :' .... -.~" . .' .. _ .. -.:: .· ;.:·· . 

,":; .. · .. ,., .......... :.' " ...... :: t .. t. h·. · ... ·,···ti· _,'~v·w .. :·· , .. ; the".re··. k.··-.n .. "y···;:o .. th_.·e_r' .. ·P __ ·_.·~--t:.·~.·,_• ... _o .. ;. .... :n ... ·:_..,~.·:_';.~· : .. " .... , .. ·. >. ·,; ..... ::-. ... In ... response o e ques on;· .. er~. . 
·,-1.4:'h .. ·:'th'.at.'.;·p1·ace, ''<'.tn~, agent . responded:· -· · · · · · 
. ~ J-~i:_,~< · ..... J " ~ •• :~ •• •, •• '. -. "~ ...... > ·,_. : • '·. •j . ~ \ • < ( 
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"o .. there were two females seated at a piano on·a ~tool •. 
One female appeared to be an apparent lesbian the way . · 
she was attired.. .She had a man• s shirt, striped shirt. 

_She had a short-sle.eved shir_t, man's haircut, no .makeup; 
wor~ men's pants.with· a belt. Sha was playiqg the piano. -
_Seated on the. same bench with her .. enjoying the music -- she was a· 
very good pianist -- was a straight appearing female, with 

.·._lipstick, long hair. vt · 

The agent, added that almost all of __ \ the_ seventeen males 
in the premises attracted his attention" He -sta.ted, "The action 
seemed to be cent.ered around one male in particular wit~ blondish 

·hair; looked like Veronica Lake style a · His name was Ed. ·He was 
·:the c~nter of, attraction. They gigg~ed·, and laughed and joked, anq _ 
-embraced one another on occasion • Th~y were also joined by a --
colored male>' who was about twenty,-three years of agee And he had , .. · 
fluffy hair,.like;rdefinitely had to be teased. And. he· got into the· 
group and th~y were ,Yery, v~~Y fri~ndly with him. · They embraced . 
each other around the waist, kidding, joking, hugging·. They also. 
were· very, very friendly with the f,emales •••• These males/referred 
to each other·.as 'honey•· and the endearing things, and •1sweetie', 
•sweeti~· pie', 'love.'" 

As to their actions towards each other, the agent tes
tified that they were "very affectionate towal".'d each other. Sang 

_to each other; looked in each otnervs eyes. Occasionally, Ed 
fluttered his eyelids. They U$ed limp wrist motion. He has a 

. high-pitched voice and no beard whatsoever. First I thought he_.-.·
was a female. The colored boy was also fair-skinned.. I. ~ean 
·smooth-skinned. - He wa~ on t-he. type of Ed. Him and Ed were about 
.the ~ost apparent outstandirig fags' on the premises." As to their . 
gait,, the agent observed that they "swished .arid swayed. i They walked .. 
oh. the balls of .their feet.,, . 

When questioned as to hi~ observa'ti1:ms of t~e females, .. 
·_.the' agent responded: 

- ·"The females were also in a group together. Lat~·r on, 
the two that were seated at the piano joined this group 
and they were seated across the bar from me in the far 
right. ~ost of them appeared.to be dress~d in masculine 
fashion, ·w~ile a coup~e of them were really dressed in 
female clothes but wore no makeupc There were two or 
three females who appeared to be straight inasmuch as 
they appeared to be partners or companions of the apparent 
lesbians. And a couple of pretty nice looking girls. A . 
couple had makeup· on. , I saw several appa~rent lesbians place--./· 
their arms around these girls with the long hair( and .lip-:- .. _.' 
sti"ck; purchase drinks for them and plaY, ~he· part of· the, ... ·.~' · 
active and passive~ .·One would be dating another and· one ·.:"< ·.:. 
would .. :· a:ccept the charms of the other~ The act of pressing·: .. 
the passive. And no question about it tl;lat there was a ._-: .-._< .... 

·separation. There was a definite group on one. Side, a · · .·<"· 
definite group on the other side. - And both Marilyn [Miss .. ·.· · 
Trygar] and Maggie [Mis_s Hogan] were -very friendly with ... · .. '. ·, 
bc:>th groups. ·In fact,,· they seemed i1i.te one happy. family •. t•· .. 

. -:·: ·. - ,· ··...i.t 

It. was the agent's .opinion that the females were .at~', 
tempting ·to imperson~te male9 and the males were. attempting to· · 
imp.ersona te ·females or homosexuals fl 
: - ~ ".· 
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i~\.·?>:<.-··~~. -. . ~ .· . ;' . 
:;·./'.~:" . · " It~'. was. s.tlpulated. between th~>a"ttorneys .that. the ·.testi.~ ·' 
·'.·:_:·~;mony OfAgent:S would be the same as the testimony givenby.Ageri.t.-->._'·.:,: 
'·· H as to the· occurrences of February 2~) 1966. and· March 11· and :12; ... · 

.. 196_6, as to direct examination ·and cross examination. · Addit~onally,·~·'· 
·: Agent S testified on cross exa~ina tion that_: the "sum and· substance''; · 

of hi~. tes.timony was that homosexuals were congregated at the· bar· . 
,. and,. aside from that, there. was nothing unusual about the general 

.··:·conduct. or a tmospher·e or so bi:iety of the patrons. · . · · 

:_ · ... · .. ·;Age.nt M testified, that he participated in the investi
·~::::ga·t~ort ·or :-_the licensed premises •. He accompanied Agent H on March 18 
·:<rintq-:·March_·l9,: 19~.6~ . It. was stipulated that· Agent M's ·testimony. . . 
-.::?:Wbµld':.~ .b~~r.:-~he: ·same. as.:. the t.estimony· o:f _Agent H on direct ·.and cross- ;, .. 
·:\.examine. tion~ ..... · · · ,._. · 

·>,;: .. •' . ' . . ,,. 
?)'. ·,~ :.: :·-.· .... : .. _·' .. >'··Age!lt C. testified 'trui t he accompanied Agent B ·in the ·:tn-· 
V'.estigatlon on the·night of February 19· into Saturday-· morning 
:February 20• . His testimony substantially corroborated the testi-
·mony ·of Agent· B. · · · · · 

. . . . 

_,,_, ... _ .>.) ' __ :,, ·._ ·!n _defense-' of. the charge· Miss ,Margaret Hogan and Miss 
· ·::Mar!liri.:·Trygar · te·s~tified that they· we~e ,.· the principal stockholders 

·; ... -.:9f . the ·.licensee ·corporation, denied· that th~y were homosexua,ls and 
·_,,,offer~d -~o. othe:r ~~stimony·. ·, · · . · . · · · · ··. . · · : 

:_··.,J'• 
' ·; •• •• ' ... ; • • ~ t .~ 

: /:.·\,'_ .>°>'~·)<.-: -~"Ag~t~"~ Anrf McGuire testifie-d tha·t: she. was the barmaid 
J0~:referred: t.o in ,)the·. testimony,. had no financ'ial. interest r.:in the' : 
"Ticensee.c()rporation, and denied that -sh~ was a _homosexual. ·. 

I j.~(i:':... ..,'···.' • 

_·,~::_.:,: · ... ·.: ... /·.·Agents,B, c, H, Sand M were called for additional cross.' 
·-e~_aminatio;r:i .by the· attorney for the licensee. ·, . , 

. : ,' -~ '• 

. .~ . 

/'\\:~·~_;_:· ·'.;'. ..... ·'.-.··.Agent B tes.tified that he ·did not observe. any overt a'cts .. 
>;.C:or:: .· 1.ewdrie s s, · immoral. ?C ti vi tyj brawl or a,.c t of violence in the· li..;.._ · _, · . 

;;,;:
1::C'ensed-.:·JllrE?.mises·, .nor did he hear foul~· filthy ·or obscene language 

:.J(_.o~_·· }'.lea+. any disturbance or unnecessary noise.. He reiterated that 
·f::·~n:(:::th~ o.ocas.ion _of his visit he. saw females impersonating males ~nd«. . 
-..::::·;~in;.'..his .. opi,nion _.·they were app~rent · homo-sexuals •. ·. . · . . . . _:· . · 

i;1~h,;<·"',;,::;,,L· :rhe ~s~imony of ABC Agents c,. H, S and M ori cross·.· ··• 
,':~ve.;x;~i:n+na·~~O.I). .. w.as ·substantially .~imilar. t.o ·the testimony-.qf Agent ·B~-· ··.· 

]~:i'j·~,:,i;:;S)L<At.th0 collclusiori of.the. te'stimony-th.e·~ttorney for tbe· .. 
:-:·~\llc:ens e·e ·• and· the. a.t torney for. the · Division stipulated·. tha. t, if 
:,·~;:·'J:)r.: Gerdif Scbwar.tz; · a psychiatrist (who ·was, to testify in behalf .. , 
\1;:of:>'.the·~-licensee· and who failed ·to appear at the _adj·ourned day or·:·· .·:;;}·_ 
._:\:th,~·~::·h~~ring;_: ap.paremt1y·J1ot ·through he~ .f~ult). ap.peared at the . ·•· ·. :.::):~'.'.t 
.:~.;~;lj~-8:·r,1n.g·,:':;:~he· >wou~d .testify to the· following:. (1) . that,, if she.· sa~·:/<;\} 
:-:a ·r·g,rp~p:; of·. p_eople :conducting theniselves in .. .the_ manne~ testified -: ·,>:':· 
. :~::·t():~;by:_:~'~he .. ·Division- agents,,. 1 t. ·N"ould be her opiriion that' the_ perso~s ,:' 
.. ~:.'W.ould·"?.·._. be ~:apparent· ho.moseXu.als, (2) that homosexuals, aside from. ·< ;: 
Js~~ual•,d~Viation, .have the .s~me desire for food.; d~ink and ~ente_~-·::,· 
:"m$nt.~::'a.s·~'a·,normal:,person,· (3) that there a.re homosexuals- who are_·.:· ... 
:;rea4i.ly ··:apparemt:· or· identifiable. and others :who· are not readily :i.~ 

.. '.~ppaf.i~t·~,,:~.:~~4'.:.:,.JA) :'._.~lla. t .. : hom.o~~X.~als. a.re ~ounfi ".in .a~:t .. · ._station$ .. -~~-:_::· 
;;:;tt1°a;0:,;_l'.;'''? / ; • : . '. .· . • : ,; .. ·' > ' ' . ;-'',J' 
. :·:.:,)'.i:it/:'.·(.:;-7:~··(),·": :'rhe ·,attorney ·for. the licensee a_:t•g'ued ·that, inasmu_ch: ·~l~{ 

othe?:1,:bivfasipn -failed t.o, prove: t_ha t the, l_icensee· · allq~ed~. ;p~rmit·~~dj,;'.'' · 
'' or .. ,,_:_suffered. in of.":~upon ... the' licensed ·premi·ses -any·. lewcin_e~s; immo:ra·:t.:. 
_ac,t1v~_ty/::9r ·roul-;' .. -Jilthy , or· obscene_._language· or·,¢onduct,··:_o,:r::··any.;'J.·/":. 
-~):p:rawl·; :.act~_.of ;tiolerice,.,·. dist-µrbance or-.- unnec~:ssary" rioise·1 .. the_ .. 1;~:~,~~-'~:C' .. 
:'c"ep.s'ee·.h'.a:(.not: -violate.d.·Rule 5 of· State ··Regillati'ori ~·Na~::,_<~Q. ang-~,the;r·~~~::J't · 
:;fore· .. there .. ·should be a· finding· of no:t guiltY':· a.sc.to· the;_charge'~ 'L??.~qfJ-;::· 

> 'il_ • ' ' • • • ' ' • • • • ' l • • · • , · • ' • ,· ::- ,; ? • ', • , , ' , • · ~c., t "",, .t,; ; -· 
. ..J..:,, :~~~i 
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The attorney for the Division argued that a congregation 
of .apparent,homosexuals in licensed premises constitutes a nuisance 

.and·Jis violative of Rule 5·or State Regulation No •. 20. 

:·,'I 

·Rule 5 of State Regulation Nolt 20 reads as follows: 

riNo licens~e ·shall allow, permit or suffer in or upon the 
licensed premises any lewdness, immoral activity, or foul, 
filtcy·. or obscene language or conduct~ or any brawl, act 

,of ;violence, disturbance or unnecessary noise;: nor ~hall. 
any licensee allow, permit or suffer the licensed place 
of business to be conducted in such manner as to. become 
a nuisanqe. '':· 

........ It was conc·eded that there were no overt acts of lewdness 
·or immoral activity, nor was there foul, ~ilthy or obscene language· 
or conduc.t, or any brawl,_ act of violence, disturbance or unnecessary 
n<;>is.e allowed, permitted or,suffered upon the licensed premises. 

However, I must emphasize that Rule 5 of State Regulation· 
No. 20 is severable and disjunctive. A.licensee may be· found not 
guilty .·of violating that part of the Rule which precedes the semi
colon. and be found guilty of violating that part of the Rule which. 
follows. the ··semicolon. .. . · 

The Division·apparently based its case upon an alleged 
. violation of the last part of; the Rule. The gravamen of the charge. 
is that the. licensed premises were "conducted in such manner as to 
become a nuisance" in that the licensee allowed, permitted and suf
fered persons who appeared to be homosexuals (both male and female) 

·111 and upon the licensed premises. 

.. It.has been well established that overt acts need not be 
'committed nor. are they the true measur'e in determining whether the 
p.ertinent rule has been violated. It has been uniformly held, since 
the earliest· days _of the Division, that the congregation of such 

:persons on liquor licensed premises constitutes a.nuisance and, a~ 
such,· is in violation of Rule 5 of Regulation No~·· 20. As was stated 
in Re-Hoover, ,Bulletin 1521, Item 1: 

, "Proper liquor co~trol, bearing in mind that our. 
, prima.ry responsibility is to prE?tect the public welfare·, . 

· · ., · _dictates that the congregating of homosexuals or apparent 
. homosexuals or mal·es impersonating females on licensed 

··l' 

· .. premises be staunchly. prohibited.. The ·situation disclosed·· 
···by· the records. in t.his cas-e constitutes a nuisance and, as 
such; ·1s a· clear ~iolation of Ru~e 5 of State Regulation 

·No. 20 as·alleged in the charge." 

.See also. Carelis v. Division o·f Alcoholic Bevera.ge Control, Bulletin 
139-3, Item 2·(afftd by Appellate Division on December 21, 19611 not 

. officially reported; reprinted in Bulletin 1430, ·ItE;m 1); also -
Murphyt.s Tavern, Inc. v. Davis, 70 N.~. Super. $7.lAPP· Div. 1961), 
-r~printed in Bullettri 1395; !~em 3, wherein the court stated: · 

. ., "In the first place, the testimony outlined above 
- ·Undeniably d~;m,p:n.strates that an inordinate number of the .. 

, ._·.·patrons ·habitually ·congregating at the tavern displayed the,· 
·dress; mannertsms, .. speech and gestures· commonly ·associated,, 

. with homosexuals. We have previously held that. such con-. 
centrated mingling of ·persons manifesting these.character-

.. ·1 
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...... ,...·· \·, ·~·- J: :~:L .·._·· -.- . . -·: . . - . . . . . fr' . . . . . • . .. 

:;;f;·i$tics·· .. i.-s .· sufficient .foundation. for an.,inference as to their . 
' _);~~c,~:ua1.·_,.conditi~n ';!irid te,ridencies,· and warran.ts'·punishment~·.:::::.:< >' 

·:3'.o·f..: 0:Ml1 ·.'lic~nsee. who acquiesces ·11?- ·th_eir assemplage µpon ·: .·;·_ ... ,. · · 
·i i\'1~.s ; premises,:. Paddock Bar, Inc"·• v •.. Alcoholic Bevera·ge Control"-_ .. 
-~~:,_P,i:vi~i<;>n1:·_46 .N •. J. Super •. 405. (App_ •. Div.· 195_7)'. - such· a · .:'.·.-., ._ 
,~:-},r~s.µI~·- is ·-justifled· _by 'the Di vision·, s ·policy, . supported i:ri ·.- ·. · · 
:~.).:a:t.i' -and in its ~wn long-term practice, of thw~rting rea~on-:
.:\ably app~ehehded. sexual misconduct upon licensed~premises .... 

· .. 1:n··its. embryonic stages. Cf. In re Schn.eider,, 12 N~J. 
. :<<-::.S,uper •. 449 :(App •. Div. 1951)." . · _·. . · .. ·. . . 
':':!·:_. · .. ·.. : ·.· ;, . . . . ' - . -· .. · . . > 

·i 

· ;};«ft'J;i;;;'~\~ii~}j~. <,~The licenSee' s attorney intimated during the hearing. thatj'• 
r~··t~1~·~~i$e$ niat·~zfot .. l·egaliy: _bar honiosexual,s ·from :a ·pµl;>~ic, barroom pa.r- ... ·· 
:tt:+:c·ul~·~lY .. whe:r;-.e· no .overt, acts -are committed. by· this ··class .of· patrons·· · 
·-and ·.to""do ·."so .would·:·.be a. denial of their civii rights. ·, · 

' .,.·._· . ' . ' . -

.c~. , . . ,. ~ •. - · · · Thf.s argument ·was .disposed of by then· Commissioner. . 
.:B.11r.nert;t. · 1n Re Plaza Hotel-O'Leary, Bulletin 188, Item 9. Commis- , . 
>:s'_ionefr .Bu~nett_ ruled that this argument is groundless because .it·.can . 
'··Qnly ·apply· to a.n· action under the Civil Rights Act where a person was · :·,_· · 
·.·:~re"fµs~d ,).i.q~or. because of his race,. creed ·'or color·;-._or previous con-. ._. 
·:td:~t.io~·:.·p_t" .. seryit·ude,··or for some cause or .... reason>not<"applicable a.like: .. ·! 
·)~°<:{"a+a>·c.tti·zens ·.-of'."every race, .creed and· color1"and -regardless of . : 
_,:t.fa;cfe;::=:·c:r~eed· o·r colOr,···. or of ·previous._ condition ·of·.- servitude". citing _· .' 
·~shuber1f·v-~··Nixon Amusement co., 83 N.J.t. 101 (Sup.:Ct •. 1912). He ·.-'· 
' ... ¢.oij¢,llJ.<:leQ.'_that. a licensee has an absolute right:: to ·refuse to sell o,r ... ;··' 
.·{$.~:.·;y;~:i:::l.f:qtior'. :t:9."::·anybody_ provi,~ed only· that:- .. such '.refusal": is not" made· ': ... ·~~: 
·~~-~·~i:1e·:c-~)lnt,·.o·r· -race,-· creed· or·. c.olor.· He further _cited ·his early 
:··~e¢,i.~1:-on·:·.irt: Re Dor flinger, : Bulletin 136 j .Item 1·2.; . as foll_ows: . 

-~;",~·~( -:; ' : ' ~" • ' • ' ' - • I 

· ·· _ .. ._ - ,,. ·"The reason for this· is ·that -t;;avern· keeper·s~ llke -
.·, :. ','. ··all. liquor licensees, have great responsibilities tinder 

•. ::>> : the.law •••• " · . . ... ". ·.-' .. 
~'"·· • ,·':·,~ ~,· r·~ ', • .;: ' -. ,.• •• ··-.~·::. .• ' '~ 

·:~rid .. :further· ~ited ·Re Rol_lka, · Bullet.i~ 142··; --rten{.·:4_(~-- ·. 

· .... '. _· "The· licensee is Master of hfs tavern.- · · H.e ·who· is 
.. :-responsibie for the conduct of. it. h"as tb.e ri'ght to 
'.."decide for himself what beh~vior he· shall p·ermit~J' .. · . 

. ~{'::;>;:. · · . . ·.In· Re: Dorsey,· "Bulretin 2?6, _.Item ·i·l,_ it ~as···he:ld.-'.furtb.e~: 
-;that there wa~· ·.nothing in the 'Alcoholic·. Beve:rage·: Law ·which defines .· }':··. 
·;:J:.+censed _.places a.s · public _places.··'.::_· Nei the,r" t}le . tern( "tayern." ~or .:,- .'· '· ·:,.-,·;1-(:' 

·--~~ ~al.oo~" .. i_s~· .·:u.s·ed· _:in .th·e 'Jaw . (Re£ Philltps ·, .: BU).:letin·~ ~oo .,. ,_It.em.: 5) ;>:.+.e:~':::-\: 
'.AlQp.e·;_,~>d~f,in1 tion'· as ·to .. whether. or ·no:t; t.f:l~·y:' ar~:>pub,Jic::~ ·pl_ac es·.' .:· -T~~ .. 
:;:C<)minis.si.on_e~:·: 9_ited .· :tn··tl'lat case· State V. ~- .Lyrich;·;:e.' :.~:).Jr~:J:11:L.J •. 45., :::•.:';··;·, · 
r\W'l.?-·~rei.11 .J~dge;. afterwards- Justic·e,: ·Fort held tha:t .. a saloon wa~ not~·· ! : • 

.a.~ public ·plac.e within the meaning of ·that term in "An Act. Concer!l:i~g· 
<ta.s6rderly Person.so~'. He said: · ·. · ... · ·· ·:· ·.·::._ ·· · ·' · . · .·. · ... :-

, ~ < ;._;~:'\·;'.· .- ... ··~ i~=···, • ~·:"~-~- •. ; ,• ':., : '·~·--' .·' ·,· .r • ' ' 

. c_· •. • ttA .s,aioon is .not ·a· ·public place~.· >No· one. ha.s_· a ·right . 
. to',_'.pe- 1 -0r _.remain.'. therein. ir· .. the,· proprietor <obJe.cts, .to« his···.<' 

.. '.J:i~t?tg·:'_th~r.~.- ... ·:·P.ersoD:s :_-t_here;· as .... ~Il.. any. oth~r:;.pJ;.~t::e ~f:·,.-'.·. ~_<:.,.:,.:.:>· 
·,~~~f :.2f if ;M~,~t~:~~~~~;f :~g~!~ .• , .:'1N ~ct, to,. :'.!Je' :~J-~~~~~: ~~:\') cfp, : ; 

:f t~f iil~liii~!~t;t~Iit1~:;pgf ~~~~~~mrliii!!i~:i~~l~ira~ii~'!!i1i~llit· 
pfopr';L'et~r '.respons.1 bl,e for whatever goes on ther~in and has· susta+~~d 

. ,fU."s power, commensurate with such responsi bili tr., to. -maintain_ orde~~ 
·and.,"d.ecenc.y, citing Re Tait, B~letin 188, .Ite.m,9; Re Craster, 

. : '? t._ ··.' :.::., ~ . ~J-.-. ~.·., ' '.. ' 
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Bulletin 198, Item 6. See R·e ~inetti, Bulletin 264, Item 14 .. 
A similar contention that app2..rent homosexuals cannot be barred- from . 
11.cens·ed premises has most recently been rejected in Re Jo Stem 
Corp., Bulletin 1625, Item 2, and in Re One Eleven Wines & Liquo..r~,. 
Inc., Bulletin 1656, Item 5, affirmed One Eleven Wines & Liquors v. 
DIVision of Alcoholic Bevera.ge Control (App·. Div. 1966), not offici- -
ally reported_,. recorded i:p. Bulletin 1"69 5, Item 1. See also .Re. · 
C. &: S. Ta.vern Corp., Bull~tin 1667, Item 3, affirmed c. &. s. 
-Tavern Corp. v. Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control, not offi
c.ially reported, recorded in Bulletin 1701, Item l;· Re Val's B~, 
Inc~_, Bulletin 1685, Item 1. . -

It is my view that the licensee is not barred by the .pro
visions of the Civil Right.s Act from excluding this type patron
age. A licensee.who prefers to either encourage this type patronage 
or _acts in a pusilanimous manner and fails to maintain his premises 
fre·e from such patronage does so at his peril. 

The liquor business must be carefully supervised and 
tightly restrained in the public interest, in accordance with the 
manifes·t desig·n of the Alcoh9lic Beverage Law. Re Olympic, 49 
N.J. Super. 299 1 307. 

-
The court observed I.n re Schneider, 12 N-.J. Super. 449, 

at ;P• 458; 

"The object manifestly inherent in the rule with which 
we are here concerned is primarily to discourage and 
prevent not ·only lewdness,' fornication, prostitution, but 
all forms of licentious practices and immoral indency on 
the licensed premises." 

·The court further went on to state: 

"'Immorality• is not necessarily confined to matters 
sexual in their nat-ure. In a given context _the word may 
be construed to encircle acts which are contra bonos 
mores, inconsistent with rectitude and the standards of 
-conscience and ·good morals. Its synonyms are: corrupt, 
indecent., depraved, dissolute; and its antonyms are: 
decent, upright, good,. right. Webster's International 
.Diet. (2nd ed.)." 

A review of the evidence and the ·1aw applicable ·thereto 
convinces me that the Division has -established the truth of the 
charge, and I therefore recommend that the licensee be found guilty. 

· o·f ·said char_ge • 

. Licensee has a previous record of suspension of license 
by the Director for twenty days effective October _12, 1965,, for 
s:ale to an intoxicated person. Re Paul's Shore Liquors~ Inc., 
Builetin 1646, Item 3. -

. I further recommend that the lic·ense be suspended for 
s:ixty days (Re .One Eteven Wines & Liquors, Inc., supra,· to which 
should be added five days 'by reason of the record of suspension 
for dissimilar ~iolation occu~ring within the past five years 
{Re Manruff Corp.J Bulletin 1691, Item 1), making a·total sus
pension of sixty-five days. 

I 
/ 
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Conclusions and Order 
··1 ~ 

. . Written· exceptions to .·the Hearer's l:'eport .. and arg~ent1~:,):, 
theret~ were filed by the licensee• s attorney,· pursuant· to }i.Ule· 6,';f'::~ 
of State Regulation Mo. 16c . . ~ · · . · .· : .>, · . . ·= ·:.· : .• : •· .... - ••. ·:) 

. . . . · I find that the matters contained.. ·in: .the·. exc.~p~ip~s :<· ;;;,: 
.have, either been ,considered. in detail bY. ·the ·Hearer. :in .hi:s.· ·r~po;rt\ 
or are without· merite , . · . · · · · ··. ·. · ·. · . ·. · • ·· ·. 

. . ·Consequently, having considered the ~nt.:fre record; herein, 
including the exceptions filed, I concur in the. findings .and c·on~ ,·: · . 

, clusions of the Hearer and· adopt them as my coriclllsionS.o · . I sqa1~1 .. , .... 
. ·therefore impose the penalty recommended .bY the'. He·ar«er~ ri.arp.eli,· a· 
license stispensio!l of. sixty-five days" · · · ·. · .· · · ·, :: :·<··:::~~· . 

. . AccordiJ1gly, it is,. on this .ll~ch"·day .~f):JanuEl.ry;.:1967; :. 
' ' ' . . . . ~ : . ; ' ~: . - . . . . '. ',\ ... •, 

. . . . . . ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumptio~:.·License•c~f;> .. 
:tssued· -by the City Qouncil of the City ·of Asbury ·Park to Paulw·s.:.· '· 
Shcn'"·e Liquors, Inc,,,,) t/a Chez~.l Cockt_ail Lounge,:, f9r. prem:f..s.es 42.9;,;_ · 
~3.3,. Coo~an .Av.enue, Asbury Park,· b~ ·and:.·the· ·same'·'~s ._here.by ·sus- · <;;> 
pe,nded for s_ixty~five (65) ·days, ·commencing }it --·3: ... on_·:a·om~<Wednes.day;; 
_Jarttiary.18, 1967.fi and terminating at 3~00·a~m0··.Friday, Ma:rph 24;:" 
l.967 it . . . . . '' ·.. . " " .. ·:.'::_ ... ' ·.,· ' .. :·. ·.\ ·.. " 

. . . . . ·~, . . .' 

. ,. J ~\/:'.•;:;;;; . 
. :',, <·- :-.:> 

>:JOSEPH. ·P~·':.·LORDI~·/::::: .. :· . 
. : .. ·,.·.DIRECTOR:.<~ ..... 

·i·: _;STATE. ircENSES. c,; 'OBJECTIONS··.~~·· T~~FER ·o;!:~~P.~i·;.BEvERAGE .Drs;·., 
.. :~>-'~·> .. TRIBPTOR' S .. LICENSE.~, -TRANSFER APPROVED_, .... >·.; .. · ·· ............ '> ~;, .... - ;-',.:;;~· 
.'.~~"-: .. ·~.-, · ... - · . . "::' - - ., : ~ ., . 

· .iti<~t·h~: M~t·t·~~::··Oir~.·obj~·ctions _·:to.·: 
. .the /Tr~nsfe:r of State. Beverage:. ·'. 
·'·Dis,t·r.i·b\1torw.~ · li.cense SBD.m..97 tJ . ·.) · 
i·ssued .t.ci · · ·· .,._ ·. .. · .·. . , ·.· 

. - ,·,·:. . ,· '""·"·· ... . ' ) 
. : ~A~RD illLB; • . .. . · .... ·.·. · 

~/~ Kalb )3e-verag~ CoQ,. . ·.:".>·",):. 
~~DQ::"#J, .. · ~ighway ;#9 9 · · '., · · · 

_,.-,,Howell. Township,.:·. "::.) 

·} .. 

I. •• ~· ,, ,•. 

CONCLllsIONS,>'::. 

'.::.· .. i ·,. 
·.;, ._ 

i· -· • .'- .•: 

-f,.,. 

• ._.:>.:'· 

~!BY··~;;THE. ·;DI.REC_TOR~,.· . <·, :~ · · . 

.. ; ..... · .. "·::'.:\Licensee .has fj.led an applicatio:tr·-:ror . .,.pl~ce·_:to·~plap;e,·~t.:;reu:ts·~.' 
:t er:···of hfs ,'state beverage distributor v s · 11cense :from" ·premfs~s .. :.·:4)6' :::..:: 
Htilses w :· .. :Road .. to.' premises" 43g· Addison Road~; ·Ho·well" TownshiP@ ... 1-~·'{_.~::.·~:·.,-::;t.}~.( .. 

;;{::,/!-: w;itten ~bjecti·~·ns wer~ fi1ed . by J~~~;~, H~·, Cook ~~~?~£~~f~f:'.. 
:;~~&:1~,§;~ullari,.:,':re~·pe,ct,iyelyi both of whom reside· O!J: .. ·AddJsc;>rt ·Roa.~, .. ,: .. ··· ··:: · 
..: ... :.. l..;, . -·~:. • • ' : . • . • . • < • • -. - ~ ' - • .. • -
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Howell T:ownship. . Al.though notified, neither of the said ob~ 
jecto1rs appeared at the hearing herein. 

Robert_V. Carton, a.ttorney for Howell .Township, by letter 
dat.ed August 25, 196~, advise·~ that .the municlpality too~ no 

· pQsi tion- in favor Qf or in opposi tloti to the transfer of the 11- _ 
cense in question.~ However,, he pointed out that ,there '~·are certain 
zoning probl_ems i:p.yolved at the proposed loca.tion arid, in com- -
plia.nce therewith or relief therefrom, the proper procedur~ 
should be required. 

A certified copy of a resolution dated June 9,.1966, of· 
the Board of Adjustment of the Township of Howell, :was submitted 
by the Tovmship Clerk wherein it discloses that application was 
made to the Board by the licensee herein to obtain a variance in 
order that the proposed premises may be used as ·.a· warehouse and 
garag.e for the storage of beer as well· as soda. - After a hearing 
in the matter, the application to-extend a non-cQnforming use to 
permit _storage of'alccholi·c beverages 'at the said premi~es, lo- , . 
cated in an agricultu,ral zone which apparently prohibits ·such use, 
was denied. License.e. stated. he appealed the case· . but then dis- . · _ 
continued the matter.· •. · · - · · · · · · 

Licensee testifi_ed that the building ·.to :·which the transfe.r 
of the -1:J,.cense is sought. is. 36 by 40 _feet in size _·and constructed ... 
wi'th 'cement blocks;. that the. area: .of the land ·upon. whi·ch it is 
situated is 208 by 209. ,feet ·on Addison Road;. that for many years · · 
past he has operated hi.s soda business from that bUilding. 

.. ' . . . . ; ~ 

"-Under R.S. -~3:1-11(2c) st.ate_be~erage ___ di.stributor 11- -
censees may sell unchilled·malt.alcoholic- beverages in quantities 
not less thari 144 fluid ounces.· .such licensees may sell and. deliver 
these ·tuichilled beverage-s_ both to. licensed·_, retailers and to con
sumers,_- with c_onsumer· sales and. deliveries required to be _made at· 
prices which are· not lowe~~· than the minimum ·prices. :filed.. There -
may, of course, be no sale-~ or ,deli very o:f .- alcoholic· beverages for 
c.~ns·umption upon the :licensed··_premises~ .· · . __ . -

. . ' ., ~ '· . ,~ ~ . / . ' - ' / ' 

The attorn·ey. f~~: th.e municipali t.y .·c_o.ntends .that. ~he g~ant · 
of the· transfer of. the. l_icense· to .the ·proposed site would result in 
a:_violation of the- ·zoning- ordinance. ,.However,- the obtaining of relie. 
from a zoning restrict.ion ·1s not a ·condition ·precedent to the is
suing of a liquor lt·cense. _, .. Set:~ Lubliner ·v. Ed. of Alcoholic Bev. -
Con., Paterson, . 59 N ~J'. SUper~· 4-19 (Appo Di_y ~ -_1960), ;r,eprintedin 
Bulletin_,1325 ,. Item. _1; aff'·d·.· id· nom· JJ N ~J" . 428,. reprint-ed in 

. Bulletin ·1365, Item 1.-.. _.Zoning matters are .l~ft ·_to the municipal 
authorities. and,_,- :Ln the_ e~ent. that such business. is. impermissible 
under-·the local zciriing·_ordinancej -they-·may· take .act.ion .con~istenf 
)iith -such- ordinance~· -.-Re Mustardo; ~ulle'tin ·:16~4,. Item 5 ,;· See also 
Lacq-ua. v. Englewood, Bullet_i:n 1657; Item_ i·;: a.ff Id Englewood v. . 
Lacaua ·and Div.· of ·Al·coholic· Beverage Control (App .• _Div-. 1966), -
9 2 .. N. J. SupEfr ~. A9 3, -reprinted . in "Bulletin -1705-, -It em·:· i •· Inasmuch 
~~ thete:~er~··no-_:meritotious objections ad~anced· at··the hearing 
·her.ein,;.~t-"-i~ .rilY, .. jud_gment that the_ applicatiori,._ for transfer of the 
. liQerise-_._should. _be apprqv;ed~, _Cf. Re Leitereg, -'Bulletin-1654, - "'· 
:·:!·~,~m'.·.:·~-~-·· .. _. .: ,·;· .. : ·- -_ .. ·~. :.,.-.. ·-':.·:.< .·. ,_.- .... - - -... -:.: .. - . ; "... . --- ··. -· . · ... 

I, ", I;.,·;, ' ~ ,' : : ~ •< ' ~ • 

<·.····"!:.:·:·; - : · .. , .. ~I:··,there:fp're; rec~-mmend._--that· the -P·e.nCifng ?:PPlication ror . 
~:-~I>l~ce~~o~p~ace _trart:s~er.:_·ot_,the -_1ic~ns~ in· questio~' .. be _granted, bu~::, 
.1;that.·no:.operation pursua~t-.·,thereto be cqnducted -at- the proposed .·-" 
·':pf'~mises · unt·~~-, ,tp.er·e_ ·:is,. c_O.mpltan~e '~itli, -all ·other necessai;y legal'··. 
requirem~n~S•:- . - . 
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- >- Conclusions · 
·· .. , 

No ~xce~tions to th~·Hearer•s ·report-wer~ filed in~this: 
-.- .·. -matt er~ · : _ · · · . . · , · . : · · 

·: ·~· : + ,-

·-- -·: --_ "I hav'e' ·given' _car_ef11J.. --~c-on~i.d-era_tt6n': t.o>'·ttie' ~~~icie~ce pre-: . 
-__ s.ented- and- :to the --Hear-er' s ---report.~- -- -' ·L:· concur -;frF. the-· -cori.cl usion·s . 
__ and recommendations-_ of the:: Heare·:r·: ·and. adopt: them~· as my -co_r.-.: . 
clusiorts herein. · · · : · · · · . ,.· · -

JO.SEPH P. LORDI -·
DI RECTOR 

-_bated: -:_~an'1a.ry --13; ~967: 
. ..~ ~ -

- --
., 

- . 

_J .: _ -"nr.sc1:P1_I.NARY PROCEEDt~as ·:.-SALE, IN. vtoLA~lrbN- oF_ . .-:sTATE. REGULAT:ION .· -
NQ. _jg ~.-PRIOR:DI:SSIMILAR:RECORD' .... tIC.ENSE SUSP.ENDED. .FOR. 20· .. -· --._.-.. 

- : DAYS, -LESS .· 5-._~0R PLEA._./~·-· - .- . . _ . -- - . - . : 
• • •, > ~ , ' I .I' 

. ~ - ,\ ' 

!n_ -the ~atte:r o{ D.isclplinary > -) . · 
Proce~dings against · 

--- ::_·jo.frN: Mo1ozzr -
:.·)· - . 
~ ' ; 

-' t/a· Pi'p' s Tavern ... ~ ) 
- 31-33:-Bergen Street 
·Passaic.; ·:New Jersey~_ : ·::, . .J :· .-

. HOldet Of. Pien~fy R~ta'.1+ Con$~pti~n)"'. 
: ~icen~e-, C~,145_;:··.i:-ssue~, .. by·. the. Boa_rd· - . > · .. '' 

C01fCLUSIONS , 
-ANP -.. oRDER -~ ·-..-. 

·-.or __ qoinm~~siptj.ers-: of-_the City-of· -, __ . __ :_-"} ,_ .... 

·.f:f!~:~~t'Pr~ ,;e:·.--:~ :-.:. - _:_ ;_ -,- --:·~( . . . .. .. . . . , , . . , , ... ···. . 
--~dwa,rd_ ~~--~brose, ; ~sq._,. Ap_pearing :ror· 'Di\ri._s_iqn--.. d~·-Alc~hol~;c:-::· J 

· · · .. ~" -.. .. . · .· '.l3everage ,C9~trpl .·, 
. :·! 1·: ! • ., - , ·: . -·' 

Bt _TaE- nrRE"<:~ToR: 
' ' ~: , 

·,_ •I .. ;, 

, ~ • • > .• ' ~" . 

. ___ ,- .. Licen.se~ ·pleads -non. vuit -te> a ci1?-r·g~ :_~1-'i-egi!lg_· ·-tljat .' ·ori.. >_-
Sunday_~- --oec'einber lJ; ,_. 1966 ,· he - sold: a pint~- bottle :·of..-:gin-· fo.r' of{~-·",·· 
pr~inises· consumption; iri. violatio'n--of Rul~,_ l of ;.s~~t-~ ·Reg~l?-ti·o~, ., 

·····1l 

0 

·;:;.JS,·.·.' ;··~Li ceri ~ e e, ···.tl ~s~ ·:~. • !Jr€vi;~S· ··. r ~ ~o ;i'cir. ·. s ti~·p ~riS ~o ;~~:~,~_}/>;'vb.:- •. 
''--l'ic,ens-e-- by· the- ·munici·pal -~ssuing :authori-ty· Jor: j~h"1:~ee::--:4a.y:_s.?::ef~:~>1;::-: 

'.'·f eq~_:rt ... N~:~:~::il:·r~:::~ .. :::;rs::~ :~::o: .z:~r:~ii~::H~~:.,~t :~i~;sf~''. . 
·S!_imilar -:iviolatiqn._within ··the past five ye·ars·_ ·cor,ts_-ider~d-;~~-th~::<_:·::--:,:: 
'.l.icense -'wiil "be .. sus'pended tor twenty ~days, with_·~.·:r:emission '-'t:r~:-:'.").'">' --r. 

;;:-f_i V'~·-day·$-.. for :-the plea: entered,' leaving· ··a -..net" suspension- _of - . ._., 
.{i·fteen days~ Re· Alejandro, Bulletin 1657.; Item· 5. :.- .. :· 

. ·' . . - . " 

/Accordingly,. it is, on this 16th_ day·.0o_f Ja~uary,· l?p7~ 

. -.. -·; ._-ORDERED that Plenary Retail: Consumi)t:Lori- Li~ens.~ .,q;14_~,:~---. 
·:issued ·by the Board of Cornmiss_ioriers of the City-of Pass:afc( t~·:·:~ · __ 
-.-~-~~n.)\folo~_zi, ·t/a· .Pip's-- Tavern;< for premises.,Jl~-33 _. Be~gen~ Stree~,::-
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Pas,s-aic, be and the same is_ hereby suspended for fifteen· (15) . 
days, commencing at 3:00 a.m. Monday, January 23, 1967, and 
terminating at 3:00 aam., Tuesday, February 7, 1967. · · 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS, -
LtCENSE SUSPENDED -FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinaty 
Proceedings against 

JOE'· S CAFE, INC. '. 
t/a Joe's Cafe ·. 
1102 South 4th Street 
Camden, New.Jersey 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
-License C-190, issued by the Muni
cipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control O·f the City of Camden • 

) 

) 

) 

) 

). 

) 

..;.. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -) 
Liceµsee, by Joseph-Brazdon, Secretary, Prose. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Ed.ward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Co~trol. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads non vult to a charge alleging· that on 
December 10, 1966, it permitted consumption of alcoholic 

·:beverages and failed to close the licensed _preniises after 2:00 
.· aom. during hours prohibited by municipal ordinance. 1 

· Abserit.prioi record, the license will be suspended _for· 
fi_fteen days, with remission of five days for the plea entered.,. 
'leaving a net suspension of ten days. Cf. R~ Corinthian Square 
·club, Bulletin 1681, Item 3. 

·Accordingly, it is, on this 17th day of January, 1967,. 

. OJlDERED· that Blena-ry Retail Consumption License C-190, .. 
. issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control" of .- . 
the City of· Camden to Joe's Cafe, Inc., t/a Joe•s Cafe, for -
·prerilises 1102 South 4th Street, Camden, be and the same is hereby. 
susp~nded for t-en (10) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. Tuesday,·. 
Janua·ry 24, 1967, and terminating at 2:00 a.m. Friday, _ 
February_ 3,-. _1967e 

.. ._ JOSEPH p·. LORDI 
-. · DIRECTOR -

- ·'·.· . 
' ' 'J\ 
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· 5· • . DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - . ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT. TRUI.IY: 
. ·· LABELED ~ MISLABELED' BEER TAPS ..... LICENSE,-SUSPENDED··FOR:20 · 

. DAYS, 't~S~ 5 FOR PLEA. .. . \. . . . . . . :; · .. · . 

. !n ~_the<Matter of Disciplin.ary: 
· Proce·edings · against . 

' . . . . 

GAY NINE'rIES CLUB, INC.·· 
426 Bloomfield Avenue 

.· ... · 
) 
.. 

' ' 

) ' 

J 
.. .. ·Bloomfield, New Jersey 

. . . ' . . ! ' ) . CONCLUSIONS. 
. AND ORDER . . .. Holder of .Plenary Retail ·consumption ·. 

:Licens.e C-7, issued by th~ Town ) 
... council. of the Town of Bloomfield· . . . . . . . . 

''.9"" ..:.. ~. -'. .;:. ..:.: - ' - - ..,. - - ~ - - - - - - ) ' '' ' ' • 

Frank A. Paglianite, Esq., Attorney for Licensee. . · · 
.l)avid S .• Piltzer, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic. ·. 

Beverage. Control • 

. ,·, 
. ::~.:·-_ : .:_ .· : ... Licensee" plead·s · !!Q1! Vult to charges.· alleging that on . 
. July_l9j·· 1966, it-(1) possessed. an alcoholic.beverage in a .. 
. P~t.tl~ .. ·bearing· a l~bel which did not truly describe its cont~nts, 
:in. violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20, and (2) · · ... · 
permitted mislabeled beer taps· on the licensed premises, in 
viol~tion .of _;Rule. 26 ·of State Regulatio~ No. - 29 • 

. •... · .. · ... ·· .. · ·. With respect to the second chargE;?, rep9rt of i~spection 
discloses that' a tap marked "Rheingold" was connected· to a barrel 

· of Piels beer and a tap marked "Schaefer" was· connected to a 
barrel o~ Rheingold beer~ · 

. . . . Absent prior record, the license will be suspended on . . 
·the first charge for ten days (Re Jive Shack Bar, Bulletin 1706,.. .. 
.Item ·8) .and on the second charge for ten days (Re -G & E Enterprises, . 

. Inc., Bulletin 1647, Item 10), or a total of twenty days, with · . 
, remission of five days for the plea entered, leaving a net sus~ 
.· pension of. fifteen days• · · 

· Accordingly, 1 t is, "c;m this 16th day of ~anuary, . 1967, ,, 

·ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-7, . . 
-:~.issued by the Town Council· of the Town of Bloomfield. to Gay · · . 
/.Nineties Club; Inc., for premises 426 Bloomfield Avenue, Bloomfield, 
:_;'be· and the same is hereby suspended tor fifteen (15) days, ·com-
. 'menci~g·* at· 2:00 aom. Monday, January 23, 1967, and terminating at 

2:00 a~nie Tues.¢lay, February 7; 1967. 

JOSEPH P., LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

* By_ ·order dated JB:nuary 20, 1967, the suspension was. deferred 
·, ~o ·commence at. 2:00 -a.m. Tue.sday, ~February- 7, 1967·, and to· 
... ~ermi_n~te'at .. 2:qo a.m., Wednesday, Februa~y 22, .. ,19(>7. 

,- ·~- ' ::: '.: ·-·. . -. . 

' I 
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. ~,··.6;-o··· DISCIPLINAllY P~OCEEDINGS ..,; SALE OF. DRINKS FOR OFF-PREMISES 
CONSUMPTION~- LICENSE·SUSPENDED_-FOR 5 DAYS, LESS 2 FOR.PLEA. 

·· .·:'.·In ·the Matter of Disciplinary· 
·, 'Proc~·a·dings ag.ainst - -

) > 
. . (_,) 

) 
.. MAC'S BAR'& GRILL, INCo 
-- 600 'Bloomfield Ave1:11.ie 
Blo~mfield, New ·Jersey 

. . . . . . . ) 
. .. . Holder ot Plenary Retail Consumption 
·~-License C-26-, issued by the Town.· ) 
,Council .. of the Town of Blo.omfield. . 

CONCLUSIONS . 
AND ORDER 

,;· __ ,,,;. ~. - _-_ - ~-~ - ·- ~..:.. -~ -- -·- ""'." ~,-) . . _·. . . 

; Slifki?i. and Altwarg, Esqs41., by Sheldon H'."· Alt~arg, Esq., Attorneye 
~<·. ·· ... · ! for Licensee.·. 
· Edward .. F o JUnbrose, Esqo j: A~pe~ri?g for Division of. Alcoholic 

. , . . : B~verage · Control • 
.. 

--·BY" THE DIRECTOR: 
'' , 

· Licen·see pleads non vult to a ·ch:a.rge alleging that on 
December 8, 1966 it sold drinks of beer ~nd mixed drinks of _ 

· alcoholic b~verages for co~sllD:lption off the licensed premises, 
in violation- of R.S_e 3.3:1-2. ( _ 

· Absent. prior ~ecord, ·the license· will be suspende~ 
tor five· daysJ> with remission of two days ·ror the plea entered,

- leaving a net suspension of three days, Re Crimi, Bulletin 
16931 I.tem 121?, - · 

. . - . ·.. . . . . . .. 

_Accordingly,· it is, on this._ 23rd day of January 1967, 
. . 

,, _ _ _, _ . ORDERED:. that Plenary 'Retail Consumption License C-26, 
issued by the Town-.Council of the Town of Bloomfield to Mac's 

_·Bar_ & Grill,· Inc~.,-· for premises 600 Bloomfield .Avenue:, _ 
--~Bloomfield,· b.e and· the s.am_e is hereby -suspende~. for thI_'ee (3) _ days,
···qommencing at .2 a.m •. Monday, January 30, 1967, and terminating at: 
-- .. 2. :a.m. Thurs~ay,. Febr'tia_ry -2, 1967. · - · _ . - ,_ 

'. 

New Jersey,-State Library 


